

BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION
COMMISSION

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION,

Complainant,

v.

PACIFICORP d/b/a/ PACIFIC POWER &
LIGHT COMPANY,

Respondent.

DOCKET UE-220376

STAFF'S RESPONSE TO
PACIFICORP'S MOTION TO
DISMISS AND MOTION TO STAY
PENALTIES

July 12, 2022

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

JEFF ROBERSON
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
Utilities & Transportation Division
P.O. Box 40128
Olympia, WA 98504-0128
(360) 664-1188
jeff.roberson@utc.wa.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. RELIEF REQUESTED 1

III. BACKGROUND..... 1

IV. ISSUES PRESENTED 3

V. ARGUMENT CONCERNING THE MOTION TO DISMISS 4

 A. Applicable Legal Standards 5

 B. The Commission Has Afforded PacifiCorp Due Process 6

 1. PacifiCorp has received notice of the allegations against it and will receive a meaningful opportunity to defend itself against those allegations 6

 2. PacifiCorp’s void-for-vagueness challenge fails for multiple reasons 9

 C. PacifiCorp’s Standing And Ripeness Arguments Lack Merit 11

 1. The Commission, through its Staff, has standing to pursue its claims against PacifiCorp..... 11

 2. The complaint presents the Commission with a dispute ripe for adjudication 14

 D. PacifiCorp’s Preemption And Extraterritoriality Claims Are Speculative And Thus Inappropriate For A Motion To Dismiss 16

VI. ARGUMENT CONCERNING THE MOTION TO STAY..... 17

 A. The Commission Should Deny PacifiCorp’s Request To Stay Penalties Because PacifiCorp Does Not Ask For A Stay At All 17

 B. The Commission Should Deny The Stay If It Applies PacifiCorp’s Proposed Test 19

 1. PacifiCorp does not show debatable issues 19

 2. PacifiCorp does not show that it would suffer greater harm without the stay than the Commission, through its Staff, would suffer with the stay 20

 3. On balance, the factors do not favor PacifiCorp. 20

VII. CONCLUSION21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Statutes and Legislative Materials

LAWS OF 2019, chapter 288.....	1
LAWS OF 2019, chapter 288, § 14.....	1
RCW 19.280.030(3)(a)(iii)	3
RCW 34.05.010(19).....	7
RCW 34.05.428	7
RCW 34.05.434	7
RCW 34.05.437	7
RCW 34.05.446	7
RCW 34.05.449	7
RCW 34.05.452	7
RCW 34.05.458	13
RCW 34.05.461	8
RCW 34.05.467	17
RCW 34.05.530	9
RCW 34.05.534	9
RCW 34.05.550	17
RCW 34.05.570	8, 9
RCW 80.28.010(2).....	14
RCW 81.88.060	14

Washington Regulations

WAC 480-07-150(4).....	7
------------------------	---

WAC 480-07-345(1).....	7
WAC 480-07-380(1).....	5
WAC 480-07-380(1)(a)	5
WAC 480-07-390.....	7
WAC 480-07-395(2).....	19
WAC 480-07-400 through -410.....	7
WAC 480-07-440.....	7
WAC 480-07-470(4).....	7
WAC 480-07-470(5).....	7
WAC 480-07-480.....	7
WAC 480-07-490.....	7
WAC 480-07-495.....	7
WAC 480-07-800.....	8
WAC 480-07-825.....	8
WAC 480-07-850.....	8
WAC 480-07-860.....	17

Court Rules

RAP 8.1(b)	17
------------------	----

Federal Cases

<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592, 102 S.Ct. 3260, 73 L.Ed.2d 995 (1982).....	12
<i>In re Debs</i> , 158 U.S. 564, 15 S.Ct. 900, 39 L.Ed. 1092 (1895).....	12
<i>Lincoln Prop. Co. v. Roche</i> , 546 U.S. 81, 126 S.Ct. 606, 163 L.Ed.2d 415 (2005).....	17

<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306, 70 S.Ct. 652, 94 L.Ed. 865 (1950).....	7
<i>Mumad v. Garland</i> , 11 F.4th 834 (8th Cir. 2021)	11
<i>Sierra Club v. Two Elk Generation Partners, Ltd. Partnership</i> , 646 F.3d 1258 (10th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Resources v. U.S. ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765, 120 S.Ct. 1858, 146 L.Ed.2d 836 (2000).....	12

Washington Cases

<i>City of Auburn v. Brooke</i> , 119 Wn.2d 623, 836 P.2d 212 (1992).....	7
<i>City of Longview v. Wallin</i> , 174 Wn. App. 763, 301 P.3d 45 (2013).....	14, 15
<i>Downey v. Pierce County</i> , 165 Wn. App. 152, 267 P.3d 445 (2011).....	7
<i>Goldberg v. Kelley</i> , 397 U.S. 254, 90 S.Ct. 1011, 25 L.Ed.2d 287 (1970).....	8
<i>Kinney v. Cook</i> , 159 Wn.2d 837, 154 P.3d 206 (2007).....	6, 10, 16
<i>Marshall v. AC & S Inc.</i> , 56 Wn. App. 181, 782 P.2d 1107 (1989).....	19
<i>Purser v. Rahm</i> , 104 Wn.2d 159, 702 P.2d 1196 (1985).....	21
<i>Spokane Entrepreneurial Center v. Spokane Moves to Amend the Constitution</i> , 185 Wn.2d 97, 369 P.3d 140 (2016).....	12
<i>Stastny v. Bd. of Tr. of Cent. Wash. Univ.</i> , 32 Wn. App. 239, 647 P.2d 496 (1982).....	9
<i>State v. Evans</i> , 177 Wn.2d 186, 298 P.3d 724 (2013).....	11
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 179 Wn.2d 534, 315 P.3d 1090 (2014).....	12

<i>State v. Nelson</i> , 158 Wn.2d 699, 147 P.3d 553 (2006).....	7
<i>Thun v. City of Bonney Lake</i> , 164 Wn. App. 755, 265 P.3d 207 (2011).....	14
<i>Webb v. Wash. State Univ.</i> , 15 Wn. App. 2d 505, 475 P.3d 1051 (2020).....	7
<i>Wells Fargo N.A. v. Dep’t of Rev.</i> , 166 Wn. App. 342, 271 P.3d 268 (2012).....	17

Washington Agency Orders

<i>In re Adopting Rules Relating to Clean Energy Implementation Plans and Compliance with the Clean Energy Transformation Act</i> , Dockets UE-191023 & UE-190698, General Order R-601 (Dec. 28, 2020).....	2
<i>In re Investigation of Superheroes Moving & Storage LLC</i> , Docket TV-200321, Order 01 (May 10, 2022).....	13
<i>In re Petition of PacifiCorp</i> , Docket UE-210829, Order 01 (Dec. 13, 2021).....	2

Other Authorities

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019).....	13, 17
